

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/30/2019 9:59 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 96796-2

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

COURT OF APPEALS NO. 77787-4-I

---

RYAN M. PSZONKA as personal representative of the ESTATES OF KATIE RUTHVEN, HUNTER RUTHVEN, and WYATT RUTHVEN; AMY S. THOMPSON as personal representative of the ESTATES OF SHANE RUTHVEN, LEWIS VANDENBURG and JUDEE VANDENBURG; SONJA M. REW as personal representative of the ESTATE OF GLORIA HALSTEAD; STEVEN L. HALSTEAD as personal representative of the ESTATE OF JERRY HALSTEAD; and JAMIE A. LENNICK as personal representative of the ESTATE OF AMANDA LENNICK

TIM WARD, individually and as the personal representative of the Estate of BRANDY WARD; GERALD F. FARNES, individually, and as the personal representative of the ESTATES OF JULIE FARNES and ADAM FARNES; DAYN BRUNNER and JASON BRUNNER, as personal representatives of the ESTATE OF SUMMER RAFFO; DEBORAH L. DURNELL, individually, and as the personal representative of the ESTATE OF THOMAS P. DURNELL; MARALEE HALL, individually, and as the personal representative of the ESTATE OF JOSEPH R. MILLER; SETH JEFFERDS, individually, and as the personal representative of the ESTATE OF CHRISTINA ANNETTE JEFFERDS; BRENDA NEAL, individually, and as the personal representative of the ESTATE OF STEPHEN NEAL; MINDI PEAKE, individually, and as the personal representative of the ESTATE OF MARK GUSTAFSON; JONIELLE SPILLERS, individually, and as personal representative of the ESTATES OF BILLY LEE SPILLERS, KAYLEE B. SPILLERS, BROOKE SPILLERS, and JOVON MANGUAL; JONIELLE SPILLERS as guardian of JACOB SPILLERS; and ABBIE PEARSON, individually and as the personal representative of the Estate of MICHAEL PEARSON; DIANA BEJVL as the personal representative of the Estate of ALAN BEJVL; LARAE DEQUILLETES as the personal representative of the Estate of RON DEQUILLETES; NATASHA HUESTIS as the personal representative of the Estate of SANOAH HUESTIS; AMANDA

SUDDARTH, individually; TY SUDDARTH and AMANDA  
SUDDARTH, as guardians of DUKE SUDDARTH, a minor; and  
BARBARA WELSH as the personal representative of the Estate of  
WILLIAM WELSH  
RANDI LESTER, individually, and as Personal Representative for the  
Estate of DENVER HARRIS; ROBIN YOUNGBLOOD, individually;  
and, MARK LAMBERT, individually

*Appellants*

v.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY

*Respondent/Cross Appellant,*

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Emily J. Harris, WSBA No. 35763

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

APPENDICES .....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION & IDENTITY OF PETITIONERS ..... 1

II. COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION ..... 2

III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

1. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED..... 6

A. THIS COURT SHOULD ACCEPT REVIEW TO CORRECT  
THE COURT OF APPEALS’ MISAPPLICATION OF THE  
RESCUE DOCTRINE TO PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS. .... 6

B. THIS COURT SHOULD ACCEPT REVIEW TO CORRECT  
THE COURT OF APPEALS’ MISAPPLICATION OF THE  
AFFIRMATIVE ACTS NEGLIGENCE DOCTRINE TO  
PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS. .... 13

C. THIS COURT SHOULD ACCEPT REVIEW TO CORRECT  
THE COURT OF APPEALS’ UNAUTHORIZED  
EXPANSION OF THE LIMITED STATUTORY IMMUNITY  
CONFERRED BY RCW 36.70.982. .... 15

V. CONCLUSION..... 19

## **APPENDICES**

**Appendix A:** The Court of Appeals' decision dated December 31, 2018, No. 77787-4-I, linked with Case No. 76376-8-I.

**Appendix B:** Appellants' Opening Brief (Mar. 29, 2017)

**Appendix C:** Appellants' Response and Reply Brief (Sept. 5, 2017)

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Borden v. City of Olympia*, 113 Wn. App. 359, 53 P.3d 1020 (2002)..... 15

*Brown v. McPherson’s, Inc.*, 86 Wn.2d 293, 545 P.2d 13 (1975).... 2, 6, 12

*Camicia v. Howard S. Wright Constr. Co.*, 179 Wn.2d 684, 317 P.3d 987 (2014)..... 2, 3

*Folsom v. Burger King*, 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998)..... 12

*Matthews v. Elk Pioneer Days*, 64 Wn. App. 433, 824 P.2d 541 (1992) . 18

*Michaels v. CH2M Hill, Inc.*, 171 Wn.2d 587, 257 P.3d 532 (2011) ..... 18

*O.S.T. v. Regence BlueShield*, 181 Wn.2d 691, 335 P.3d 416 (2014) ..... 18

*Phillips v. King County*, 136 Wn.2d 946, 968 P.2d 871 (1998) ..... 15

*Schooley v. Pinch’s Deli Market, Inc.*, 80 Wn. App. 862, 912 P.2d 1044 (1996)..... 13

*Staats v. Brown*, 139 Wn.2d 757, 991 P.2d 615 (2000)..... 2, 3, 19

**Statutes**

RCW 36.70.982 .....3, 5, 16, 18

RCW 77.55.181 ..... 18, 19

**Other Authorities**

16 DeWolf, Wash. Prac., § 2:4 (4th ed. 2015) ..... 14

**Treatises**

Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 284 & 302 (1965) .....2, 13, 14
